
No. 21-8006

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ISAAC HARRIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

Appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 17-CV-01371
(Honorable Amit P. Mehta)

**PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-
PETITIONER'S PETITION PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23(F)
FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL ORDER GRANTING
CLASS ACTION CERTIFICATION**

Joseph M. Sellers
Stacy N. Cammarano
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC
1100 New York Avenue NW
Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Wendy Liu
Public Citizen Litigation
Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES AND AMICI CURIAE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The order certifying a Rule 23(c)(4) issue class does not present unsettled issues of law likely to evade end-of-the-case review.	8
A. The district court’s decision reflects a consensus among courts that the certification of an issue class does not require a finding of predominance for the cause of action as a whole.	8
B. Whether Rule 23(c)(4) allows certification of issues that materially advance the litigation but do not completely resolve liability is not an unsettled question of law evading end-of-the-case review.....	15
II. The district court did not manifestly err in certifying an issue class under Rule 23(c)(4).	17
III. This Court should reject MTM’s request for interlocutory review of the decision denying MTM’s motion to decertify the FLSA collective action.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 686 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	16
<i>Arnold v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1251033 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2017)	21
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrand</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	19
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
* <i>In re District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Gilda Marx, Inc. v. Wildwood Exercise, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Corning</i> , 885 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Harris v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2018)	4
<i>Harris v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 421 (D.D.C. 2018)	4
<i>Hinds v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 4:18-cv-01431-JSW (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2021).....	21
<i>In re James</i> , 444 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23

<i>In re Johnson</i> , 760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13, 17
<i>KiSKA Constr. Corp.-U.S.A. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 167 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Little v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.D.C. 2017)	13, 14
<i>*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8, 23
<i>*Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018)	9, 10
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>*In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 22
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Russell v. Educ. Comm’n for Foreign Med. Graduates</i> , 2020 WL 1330699 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2020)	16
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re Veneman</i> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	18
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	23

Statutes

D.C. Living Wage Act, D.C. Code § 2–220.01	4
D.C. Minimum Wage Act, D.C. Code § 32–1001.....	4
D.C. Wage Payment and Collection Law, D.C. Code § 32–1301	4
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201	4

Other

Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Minutes, April 9, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/cv04-2015- min_0.pdf	13
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	17
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Constructing Issue Classes</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 1855 (2015)	12
Alon Klement & Robert Klonoff, <i>Class Actions in the United States and Israel: A Comparative Approach</i> , 19 Theoretical Inquiries L. 151 (2018)	12
